

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*ex rel.* JOHN R BORZILLERI, M.D. et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

ABBVIE, INC., et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 15-cv-7881(JMF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION  
TO DISMISS RELATOR BORZILLERI'S  
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Borzilleri’s Allegations .....	3
1. Borzilleri’s First <i>Qui Tam</i> Lawsuit .....	3
2. Borzilleri’s Second <i>Qui Tam</i> Lawsuit .....	4
B. The Government’s Declination and Borzilleri’s Short-Selling .....	6
REGULATORY FRAMEWORK .....	7
A. The Medicare Part D Program .....	7
B. The Federal Anti-Kickback Statute (AKS) .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR MANDATES DISMISSAL OF THIS ACTION .....	10
II. THE SAC IS DEFICIENTLY PLED UNDER RULES 9(b) and 12(b)(6) .....	17
A. Borzilleri’s Allegations Regarding A “Service Fee” Scheme Fail To Plead Fraud With Particularity .....	18
1. Borzilleri pleads no details of any fraudulent service fee paid by any Manufacturer Defendant or any fraudulent claim .....	19
2. Nothing alleged in the SAC overcomes Borzilleri’s lack of knowledge of any fraudulent service fee paid by any Manufacturer Defendant .....	23
a. The SAC’s few allegations about individual Manufacturer Defendants relay pricing, sales, and usage data, but do not allege fraud .....	23
b. The SAC’s “sources” contradict its allegations, do not ascribe conduct to any Manufacturer Defendant, or both .....	23
c. Group pleading does not satisfy Rule 9(b) .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
3. Borzilleri fails to plead scienter .....	28
B. Borzilleri’s Remaining Theories Are Deficiently Pled.....	28
1. No FCA conspiracy is plausibly pled .....	28
2. The SAC lacks facts showing that any Manufacturer Defendant waived catastrophic cost-sharing .....	30
3. To the extent Borzilleri is asserting a false-certification theory against the Manufacturer Defendants, it is deficiently pled .....	31
4. The SAC’s “reverse false claims” theory lacks a factual predicate .....	31
C. Borzilleri Lacks Standing To Pursue Claims For Unjust Enrichment And Common Law Fraud .....	32
D. Borzilleri’s State-Law “Reverse False Claim” Counts Fail To State A Claim.....	32
III. THE PUBLIC-DISCLOSURE BAR MANDATES DISMISSAL OF THE FCA CLAIMS .....	33
A. Borzilleri’s Allegations Are Substantially Similar To Prior Public Disclosures .....	34
B. Borzilleri Is Not An “Original Source.” .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Aronov v. Mersini</i> , No. 14-CV-7998 PKC, 2015 WL 1780164 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2015).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 34
<i>Bruno v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , No. CV156129LDWAKT, 2017 WL 8793242 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2017).....	27
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>City of Perry, Iowa v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	26
<i>Conn. Action Now, Inc. v. Roberts Plating Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1972).....	32
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Equinox Gallery Ltd. v. Dorfman</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	33, 34
<i>Haas v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 07-CV-3623 (GBD), 2008 WL 2566634 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2008).....	31
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties</i> , 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>In re RadPro SecurPass Scanner Cases</i> , No. 13-cv-6095-CS, 2014 WL 4054310 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2014) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lankau v. Luxoft Holding, Inc.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	26
<i>Madonna v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Morgan ex rel. U.S. v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 07 CV 4612, 2008 WL 2566747 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2008) .....	30, 32
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	33
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Ping Chen ex rel. U.S. v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	39
<i>Poindexter v. EMI Record Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 559 LTS JLC, 2012 WL 1027639 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2012).....	24
<i>Rahman v. Schriro</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	3
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Ruotolo v. Fannie Mae</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	33
<i>Sanchez v. ASA Coll., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-5006 JMF, 2015 WL 3540836 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015).....	28
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	17
<i>TufAmerica, Inc. v. Diamond</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Alcohol Found., Inc. v. Kalmanovitz Charitable Found., Inc.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 53 F. App’x 153 (2d Cir. 2002).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bane v. Life Care Diagnostics</i> , No. 06-cv-467, 2008 WL 4853599 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2008).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Capella v. Norden Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 2063, 2000 WL 1336487 (D. Conn. Aug. 24, 2000) .....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chorchos for Bankr. Estate of Fabula v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conrad v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 02-11738-RWZ, 2013 WL 682740 (D. Mass. Feb. 25, 2013).....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Coyne v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 159 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	39
<i>U.S. ex rel. Coyne v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 295 (E.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> 717 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>U.S. ex rel. Davis v. Prince</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2011) .....	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Denis v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 11-684-RGA, 2017 WL 63006 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2017).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dhillon v. Endo Pharm.</i> , 617 F. App'x 208 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grubea v. Rosicki, Rosicki &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	26, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hanks v. U.S. Oncology Specialty, LLP</i> , No. 08-3096, 2018 WL 4409832 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2018) .....	11, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. JDJ &amp; Assocs. LLP v. Natixis</i> , No. 15-cv-5427 (PKC), 2017 WL 4357797 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....	33, 35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Jones v. Collegiate Funding Servs., Inc.</i> , 469 F. App'x 244 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 437 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kreindler &amp; Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>U.S. ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18, 22, 27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lager v. CSL Behring, L.L.C.</i> , 855 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lissack v. Sakura Glob. Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 1363 (BSJ), 2003 WL 21998968 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 377 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	34, 38
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Keshner v. Immediate Home Care, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-01067 (FB) (VPP), 2016 WL 3545699 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2016).....	38
<i>U.S. ex rel. Mooney v. Americare, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-1806 FB VVP, 2013 WL 1346022 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2013) .....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Phipps v. Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Patriarca v. Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	33, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-704 (ERK), 2009 WL 1456582 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2009) .....	18, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ryan v. Endo Pharm., Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 615 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Scharff v. Camelot Counseling</i> , No. 13-cv-3791 (PKC), 2016 WL 5416494 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sterling v. Health Ins. Plan of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-1141 (PAC), 2008 WL 4449448 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Szymoniak v. ACE Secs. Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-464, 2014 WL 1910876 (D.S.C. May 12, 2014) .....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tessler v. City of New York</i> , 712 F. App’x 27 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	18, 23, 40
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tessler v. City of New York</i> , No. 14-CV-6455, 2016 WL 7335654 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016) .....	40
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Emergency Med. Assocs. of Ill., Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 4558, 2000 WL 34026709 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2000).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11, 13, 31
<i>United States v. Alcan Elec. &amp; Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>United States v. N.Y. Soc. for the Relief of the Ruptured &amp; Crippled, Maintaining the Hosp. for Special Surgery</i> , No. 07 CIV. 292 PKC, 2014 WL 3905742 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2014) .....	27, 29, 31



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. TEVA Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 13 CIV. 3702 (CM), 2016 WL 750720 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2016) .....	31
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	28
<i>Wood ex rel. U.S. v. Applied Research Assocs., Inc.</i> , 328 F. App’x 744 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	31

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) .....	10, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	33
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	35, 36
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2006).....	38
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2012).....	39
31 U.S.C. § 3731(a)(7).....	31
31 U.S.C. § 3731(a)(1)(G) .....	31
31 U.S.C. § 3732(b) .....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(E) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(b).....	7
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119, 901-02 (Mar. 23, 2010) .....	33
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12652(c)(10) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Cal. Gov't Code § 12652(d)(3)(A) .....	40
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-4-306(2)(e) .....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-4-306(5)(c) .....	40
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-277(d) .....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-282(b) .....	40
D.C. Code § 2-381.03(b)(6) .....	17
D.C. Code § 2-381.03(c-1)(1) .....	40
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1206(b) .....	40
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1203(b)(5) .....	17
Fla. Stat. § 68.083(7) .....	17
Fla. Stat. § 68.087(3) .....	40
Ga. Code Ann. § 23-3-122(j)(3) .....	40
Ga. Code § 49-4-168.2(c)(6) .....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 661-25(e) .....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 661-31(b) .....	40
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 175/4(b)(5) .....	17
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 175/4(e)(4)(A) .....	40
Ind. Code § 5-11-5.5-4(g) .....	17
Ind. Code § 5-11-5.5-7(f) .....	40
Iowa Code § 685.3(2)(e) .....	17
Iowa Code § 685.3(5)(c) .....	40
La. Stat. Ann. § 46:439.1(D) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
La. Stat. Ann. § 46:439.2(A)(3) .....	17
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provis. § 8-104(a)(8) .....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 5C(6).....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 12 § 5G(c).....	40
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.610a(4) .....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 400.610a(13) .....	40
Minn. Stat. § 15C.05(b) .....	17
Minn. Stat. § 15C.05(f).....	40
Mont. Code Ann. § 17-8-403(6)(a).....	40
Mont. Code Ann. § 17-8-406(7) .....	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 167:61-c(II)(b) .....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 357.080(2).....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357.100 .....	40
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:32C-5(i) .....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:32C-9(c).....	50
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-10(C).....	40
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-9-5(E) .....	17
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 9(b).....	40
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 190(4).....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-608(4) .....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-611(e) .....	40
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 5053.2(5).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Okla. Stat. § 5053.5(B) .....	40
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1.1-4(b)(5) .....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1.1-4(e)(4)(A) .....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-18-104(d)(3) .....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 71-5-183(b)(5) .....	17
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. § 36.106 .....	17
Tex. Code Ann. § 36.113(b) .....	40
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-216.5(E) .....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 8.02-218.8 .....	40
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.66.050(5) .....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.66.080(2) .....	40
Wis. Stat. § 20.931(5)(e) (repealed July 13, 2015) .....	17
 <b><u>REGULATIONS</u></b>	
42 C.F.R. Part 423 .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 423.308 .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 423.501 .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 423.505 .....	37
42 C.F.R. § 514 .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 423.514(d) .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 423.514(d)(4) .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(j)(1) .....	9
68 Fed. Reg. 23, 731, 23,736 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	17, 29, 33
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
CMS Memo from Cheri Rice to All Part D Plan Sponsors, <i>Final Medicare Part D DIR Reporting Requirements for 2016</i> at 1 (June 23, 2017) .....	8, 9, 21
OIG, <i>Federal Anti-Kickback Law and Regulatory Safe Harbors, Fact Sheet</i> (Nov. 1999) .....	10
